

ITEM NO.301(Part-Heard)

COURT NO.4

SECTION XVII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 1619 OF 2005

UNIT TRUST OF INDIA

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

RAVINDER KUMAR SHUKLA

Respondent(s)

WITH

Civil Appeal Nos. 4247/2004, 1659/2005, 1657/2005, 4282/2004,
4248/2004, 1660/2005, 1652/2005, 4284/2004, 4283/2004, 4279/2004,
1651/2005, 4275/2004, 1661/2005, 1663/2005, 1665/2005, 4278/2004,
4280/2004, 4281/2004, 1662/2005, 1664/2005, 4276/2004, 4277/2004,
1654/2005, 1658/2005, 1655/2005, 1656/2005, 1653/2005, 1620/2005,
1621/2005, 4285/2004, 4286/2004, 4287/2004, 4288/2004, 1623/2005,
4289/2004, 4290/2004, 1624/2005, 1622/2005, 4291/2004, 4292/2004,
4293/2004, 1626/2005, 1627/2005, 4294/2004, 1625/2005, 1628/2005,
4295/2004, 4296/2004, 4297/2004, 4298/2004, 4299/2004, 4300/2004,
4304/2004, 4305/2004, 1629/2005, 1630/2005, 1631/2005, 1632/2005,
1633/2005, 1634/2005, 4308/2004, 4309/2004, 1636/2005, 1635/2005,
4310/2004, 1637/2005, 1638/2005, 4311/2004, 1639/2005, 1640/2005,
(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T.)

C.A. Nos.4249-4250/2004,

C.A. Nos.4251-4252/2004 (With office report)

C.A. Nos.4265-4266/2004 (With office report)

C.A. Nos. 4255-4256/2004, 4261-4262/2004, 4257-4258/2004,

4267-4268/2004, 1649-1650/2005, 4263-4264/2004, 1643-1644/2005,

4253-4254/2004, 1647-1648/2005, 4259-4260/2004, 1645-1646/2005,

1641-1642/2005, 4269-4270/2004, 4271-4272/2004 and 4273-4274/2004

Date: 09/08/2005 These Appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.N. VARIAVA

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE AR. LAKSHMANAN

For Appellant-UTI

Mr. K.N.Bhat, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Shrish Kumar Misra,Adv.

Mr. Parveen Mehndiratta, Adv.

Mr. Ravi Kant, Adv.

2

For Respondent(s) Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.

in CA 1619/2005 Ms. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Bhama, Adv.

Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.

Mr. V.K.Verma, Adv.

Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal,Adv.

In CA 4247/2004

Mr. Shakil Ahmed Syed, Adv.

Mr. C.Mukund, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Jain, Adv.

Mr. Pankaj Jain, Adv.

Mr. Bijoy Kumar Jain, Adv.

Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.

Ms. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Bhama, Adv.

Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.
Mr. V.K.Verma, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, Adv.

in CA 1657/2005 Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.

Ms. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.
Mr. Ajit Bhama, Adv.
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.
Mr. V.K.Verma, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, Adv.

Mr. S. Uday Kumar Sagar, Adv.
Ms. Bina Madhavan, Adv.
Mrs. Pooja Gupta, adv.
Ms. Susan Zachariah, Adv.
Mr. A. Venayagam, Adv.
Mr. H. Seth, Adv. for
M/s. Lawyer's Knit & Co.

in CA No. 4282/2004 Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.

Ms. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.
Mr. Ajit Bhama, Adv.
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.
Mr. V.K.Verma, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, Adv.

in CA No. 4248/2004 Mr. Sandeep Singh, Adv.

Mr. Jitendra Mohan Sharma, Adv.

in CA No. 1652/2005 Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.

Ms. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Bhama, Adv.
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.
Mr. V.K.Verma, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, Adv.

in CA No. 4284/2004

Ms. Amrita Bhinder, Adv.
Mr. Rajan Narain, Adv.

in CA No. 4283/2004

& 4279/2004

Mr. K.R.Nambiar, Adv.
Mr. K.Surendran, Adv.

in CA 1651/2005

Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.

Ms. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Bhama, Adv.

Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.

Mr. V.K.Verma, Adv.

Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, Adv.

Mr. Sudhir Kulshreshtha, Adv.

in CA 4275/2004

Mr. Arun K.Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Singh, Adv.

Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.

Ms. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Bhama, Adv.

Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.

Mr. V.K.Verma, Adv.

Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, Adv.

in CA 1661/2005

Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.

Ms. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Bhama, Adv.
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.
Mr. V.K.Verma, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, Adv.

in CA 1663/2005

Mr. M.T.George, Adv.

4

in CA 1665/2005

Mr. Devendra Singh, Adv.

Mr. Merusagar Samantaray, Adv.

Mr. Ghanshyam, Adv.

in CA 4278/2004

Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.

Ms. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Bhama, Adv.

Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.

Mr. V.K.Verma, Adv.

Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, Adv.

in CA 4280/2004

Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.

Ms. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Bhama, Adv.

Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.

Mr. V.K.Verma, Adv.

Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, Adv.

Mr. Pranab Kumar Mullick, Adv.

in CA 4281/2004

Mr. Sandeep Singh, Adv.

Mr. Jitendra Mohan Sharma, Adv.

in CA 4276/2004

Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.

Ms. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Bhama, Adv.

Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.

Mr. V.K.Verma, Adv.

Mr. D.S.Mahra, Adv.

in CA 4277/2004

Mr. K.R.Nambiar, Adv.

Mr. K.Surendran, adv.

in CA 1654/2005

Mr. Subramonium Prasad, Adv.

Mr. R. Gopala Krishnan, Adv.

in CA 1658/2005

Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.

Ms. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Bhama, Adv.

Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.

Mr. V.K.Verma, Adv.

Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, Adv.

Mr. Anil Kumar Sangal, Adv.

5

Mr. Nalin Sangal, Adv.

Mr. Deba P.Mohanty, Adv.

Ms. Syed Hena Rizvi, Adv.

in CA 1653/2005

Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.

Ms. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Bhama, Adv.

Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.

Mr. V.K.Verma, Adv.

Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, Adv.

Mr. Nand Lal, Adv.
Ms. Deepali Puri, Adv.
Mr. Dinesh Verma, Adv.
Ms. Suresh Kumari, Adv.
Mr. R.D.Upadhyay, Adv.

in CA 1621/2005 Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.
 Ms. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.
 Mr. Ajit Bhama, Adv.
 Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
 Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.
 Mr. V.K.Verma, Adv.
 Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal,Adv.

in CA 4285/2004 Mr. Jawahar Chawla, Adv.
 Mr. R.V.Sinha, Adv.
 Mr. M.P. Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Balraj Dewan, Adv.

 Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.
 Ms. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.
 Mr. Ajit Bhama, Adv.
 Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
 Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.
 Mr. V.K.Verma, Adv.
 Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal,Adv.

in CA 4286/2004 Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.
 Ms. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.
 Mr. Ajit Bhama, Adv.
 Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
 Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.
 Mr. V.K.Verma, Adv.

Mr. D.S.Mahra, Adv.

Mr. Vinay Kumar Garg, Adv.

6

in CA 4287/2004

Mr. M.P.Shorawala, Adv.

Mr. Pradeep Dewan, Adv.

Ms. Praveena Gautam, Adv.

Mr. Pramod B.Agarwala, Adv.

Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.

Ms. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Bhama, Adv.

Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.

Mr. V.K.Verma, Adv.

Mr. D.S.Mahra, Adv.

in CA 4288/2004 Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.

Ms. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Bhama, Adv.

Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.

Mr. V.K.Verma, Adv.

Mr. D.S.Mahra, Adv.

in CA 1623/2005

Mr. S.B.Upadhyay, Adv.

Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.

Ms. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Bhama, Adv.

Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.

Mr. V.K.Verma, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, Adv.

in CA 4289/2004

Mr. Alok Gupta, Adv.

in CA 4290/2004 Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.

Ms. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Bhama, Adv.

Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.

Mr. V.K.Verma, Adv.

Mr. D.S.Mahra, Adv.

Mr. M.T.George, Adv.

in CA 1622/2005 Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.

Ms. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Bhama, Adv.

7

Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.

Mr. V.K.Verma, Adv.

Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, Adv.

in CA 4291/2004

Mr. Jawahar Chawla, Adv.

Mr. R.V.Sinha, Adv.

Mr. M.P. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Balraj Dewan, Adv.

Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.

Ms. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Bhama, Adv.

Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.

Mr. V.K.Verma, Adv.

Mr. D.S.Mahra, Adv.

in CA 4292/2004

Respondent in person

Mr. Bharat Sangal, Adv.

Ms. Sangeeta Panicker, Adv.

Mr. R.R.Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Samyadip Chatterji, Adv.

in CA 4293/2004 Mr. M.L. Varma, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Pavan Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Satya Mitra, Adv.

Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.

Ms. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Bhama, Adv.

Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.

Mr. V.K.Verma, Adv.

Mr. D.S.Mahra, Adv.

in CA 1627/2005 Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.

Ms. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Bhama, Adv.

Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.

Mr. V.K.Verma, Adv.

Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, Adv.

in CA 4294/2004

Mr. S.V.Deshpande, Adv.

Respondent-in-person

in CA 1625/2005 Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.

 Ms. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.

 Mr. Ajit Bhama, Adv.

 Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.

 Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.

 Mr. V.K.Verma, Adv.

 Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, Adv.

 Mr. M.T.George, Adv.

in CA 1628/2005 Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.

 Ms. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.

 Mr. Ajit Bhama, Adv.

 Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.

 Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.

 Mr. V.K.Verma, Adv.

 Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, Adv.

in CA 4295/2004 Mr. Anil Kumar Sangal, Adv.

 Mr. Nalin Sangal, Adv.

 Mr. Deba P.Mohanty, Adv.

 Ms. Syed Hena Rizvi, Adv.

 Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.

 Ms. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.

 Mr. Ajit Bhama, Adv.

 Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.

 Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.

 Mr. V.K.Verma, Adv.

 Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, Adv.

in CA 4296/2004 Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.

 Ms. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.

 Mr. Ajit Bhama, Adv.

 Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.
Mr. V.K.Verma, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, Adv.

Mr. Jawahar Chawla, Adv.
Mr. R.V.Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Balraj Dewan, Adv.

in CA 4297/2004

Mr. Kamlendra Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Jawahar Chawla, Adv.

9

Mr. R.V.Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Balraj Dewan, Adv.

Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.
Ms. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.
Mr. Ajit Bhama, Adv.
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.
Mr. V.K.Verma, Adv.
Mr. D.S.Mahra, Adv.

in CA 4298/2004 Mr. P.I.Jose, Adv.

Mr. K.S.Bhati, Adv.
Mr. Anupam Mishra, Adv.

Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.
Ms. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.
Mr. Ajit Bhama, Adv.
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.
Mr. V.K.Verma, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, Adv.

in CA 4299/2004

Mr. Sanjay R.Hegde, Adv.
Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.
Ms. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.
Mr. Ajit Bhama, Adv.
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.
Mr. V.K.Verma, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, Adv.

in CA 4300/2004

Respondent-in-person
Mr. Nand Lal, Adv.
Ms. Deepali Puri, Adv.
Mr. Dinesh Verma, Adv.
Ms. Suresh Kumari, Adv.
Mr. R.D.Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.
Ms. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.
Mr. Ajit Bhama, Adv.
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.
Mr. V.K.Verma, Adv.

10

Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, Adv.

in CA 4304/2004

Mr. Jawahar Chawla, Adv.
Mr. R.V.Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Balraj Dewan, Adv.

Mr. S.C.Paul, Adv.

Mr. Manoj Kulshrestha, Adv.

Ms. Roopa Paul, Adv.

Mr. Sudhir Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Rekha Pandey, Adv.

Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.

Ms. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Bhama, Adv.

Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.

Mr. V.K.Verma, Adv.

Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, Adv.

in CA 4305/2004 &
1629/2005

Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.

Ms. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Bhama, Adv.

Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.

Mr. V.K.Verma, Adv.

Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, Adv.

in CA 1630/2005

Mr. Jawahar Chawla, Adv.

Mr. R.V.Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Balraj Dewan, Adv.

in CA 1631 & 1632
of 2005

Mr. Dinesh Verma, Adv.

Ms. Suresh Kumari, Adv.

Mr. A.P.Mohanty, Adv.

Mr. S. Uday Kumar Sagar, Adv.

Ms. Bina Madhavan, Adv.

Mrs. Pooja Gupta, adv.

Ms. Susan Zachariah, Adv.

Mr. A. Venayagam, Adv.

Mr. H. Seth, Adv. for
M/s. Lawyer's Knit & Co.

Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.
Ms. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.
Mr. Ajit Bhama, Adv.

11

Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.
Mr. V.K.Verma, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, Adv.

in CA 1633/2005 Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.

Ms. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.
Mr. Ajit Bhama, Adv.
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.
Mr. V.K.Verma, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, Adv.

in CA 4308/2004

Mr. Jawahar Chawla, Adv.
Mr. R.V.Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Balraj Dewan, Adv.
Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.
Ms. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.
Mr. Ajit Bhama, Adv.
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.
Mr. V.K.Verma, Adv.
Mr. D.S.Mahra, Adv.

in CA 4309/2004 Ms. Amrita Bhinder, Adv.

Mr. Rajan Narain, Adv.

Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.
Ms. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.
Mr. Ajit Bhama, Adv.
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.
Mr. V.K.Verma, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, Adv.

in CA 1635/2005 Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.
Ms. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.
Mr. Ajit Bhama, Adv.
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.
Mr. V.K.Verma, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, Adv.

in CA 4310/2004 Ms. Deepali Puri, Adv.
Mr. Dinesh Verma, Adv.
Ms. Suresh Kumari, Adv.
Mr. R.D.Upadhyay, Adv.

Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.

12

Ms. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.
Mr. Ajit Bhama, Adv.
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.
Mr. V.K.Verma, Adv.
Mr. D.S.Mahra, Adv.

in CA 1637/2005 Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.
Ms. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.
Mr. Ajit Bhama, Adv.
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.

Mr. V.K.Verma, Adv.

Mr. D.S.Mahra, Adv.

in CA 1638/2005 Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.

Ms. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Bhama, Adv.

Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.

Mr. V.K.Verma, Adv.

Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, Adv.

Mr. K.R.Nambiar, Adv.

Mr. K.Surendran, Adv.

in CA 4311/2004 Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.

Ms. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Bhama, Adv.

Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.

Mr. V.K.Verma, Adv.

Mr. D.S.Mahra, Adv.

Mr. Pranab Kumar Mullick, Adv.

in CA 1639/2005 Mr. Niraj Sharma, Adv.

Dr. S.K.Verma, Adv.

in CA 1640/2005 Mr. Niraj Sharma, Adv.

in CA 4249-50/2004 Mr. Yatish Mohan, Adv.

Mr. Vishwajit Singh, Adv.

Mr. K.K. Rai, Adv.

Mr. P. Parmeswaran, Adv.

in CA 4251-52/2004 Mr. Yatish Mohan, Adv.

Mr. Vishwajit Singh, Adv.

13

Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.

Ms. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Bhama, Adv.

Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.

Mr. V.K.Verma, Adv.

Mr. P.Parmeswaran, Adv.

in CA 4265-66/2004

Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.

& 4255-56/2004

Ms. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Bhama, Adv.

Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.

Mr. V.K.Verma, Adv.

Mr. P.Parmeswaran, Adv.

in CA 4261-4262/2004

Mr. Pranab Kumar Mullick, Adv.

Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.

Ms. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Bhama, Adv.

Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.

Mr. V.K.Verma, Adv.

Mr. P.Parmeswaran, Adv.

in CA 4257-58/2004

Mr. Jawahar Chawla, Adv.

Mr. R.V.Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Balraj Dewan, Adv.

Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.

Ms. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Bhama, Adv.

Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.

Mr. V.K.Verma, Adv.

Mr. P.Parmeswaran, Adv.

in CA 4267-68/2004

Mr. Yatish Mohan, Adv.

Mr. Vishwajit Singh, Adv.

Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.

Ms. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Bhama, Adv.

Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.

14

Mr. V.K.Verma, Adv.

Mr. P.Parmeswaran, Adv.

Mr. Sheetal Prasad Juneja, Adv.

in CA 4263-64/2004

Ms. Rachna Gupta, Adv.

Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.

Ms. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Bhama, Adv.

Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.

Mr. V.K.Verma, Adv.

Mr. P.Parmeswaran, Adv.

Mr. M.T.George, Adv.

in CA 1643-44/2005

Mr. Sheetal Prasad Juneja, Adv.

in CA 4253-54/2004

Mrs. Tehmina Punvani, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Inkle Barooah, Adv.

Ms. Bina Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Rakhi Ray, Adv.

Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.

Ms. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Bhama, Adv.

Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.

Mr. V.K.Verma, Adv.

Mr. P.Parmeswaran, Adv.

in CA 4259-60/2004

Mr. Yatish Mohan, Adv.

Mr. Vishwajit Singh, Adv.

Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.

Ms. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Bhama, Adv.

Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.

Mr. V.K.Verma, Adv.

Mr. P.Parmeswaran, Adv.

in CA 4269-70/2004

Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.

Ms. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Bhama, Adv.

Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.

Mr. V.K.Verma, Adv.

Mr. P.Parmeswaran, Adv.

in CA 4271-72/2004

Mr. S. Uday Kumar Sagar, Adv.

Ms. Bina Madhavan, Adv.

Mrs. Pooja Gupta, adv.

Ms. Susan Zachariah, Adv.

Mr. A. Venayagam, Adv.

Mr. H. Seth, Adv. for

M/s. Lawyer's Knit & Co.

Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.

Ms. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Bhama, Adv.

Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.

Mr. V.K.Verma, Adv.

Mr. P.Parmeswaran, Adv.

in CA 4273-74/2004

Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.

Ms. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Bhama, Adv.

Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.

Mr. V.K.Verma, Adv.

Mr. P.Parmeswaran, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

In spite of an opportunity having been granted, the Petitioners have not

taken any steps to ascertain whether, in any matter reliance was placed on any

contract or writing. The excuse given is that because of the disruption in Mumbai due

to heavy rains, this could not be ascertained. The explanation is not at all satisf

actory.

The Petitioners have offices all over the country. If there was disruption in

Mumbai Office, some other officers from some other offices could have been

immediately sent, particularly when it was known that this Bench is being specially

constituted for these matters. We give one final opportunity by making it clear that

the matter will not be adjourned in future. The Appellants must immediately

depute/send as many Officers as are necessary to go through all the records within

16

time allowed.

List on 23rd August, 2005.

If this Bench is not available on 23rd August, 2005, list this matter at 3.45

P.M.

(K.K. Chawla)

Court Master

(Jasbir Singh)

Court Master